Amount
in `

financial liabilities
Non Current Borrowings Principal/

interest
swaps

Hedging of external
commercial
borrowings

USD  96.08  7,272.13  130.81  9,644.23

total  96.08  7,272.13  130.81  9,644.23

144 G R Infraprojects Limited

Propelling value-accretive growth

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2022

 foreign currency exposures not hedged by derivative instruments
` in Lakhs

particulars currency
31 march 2022 31 march 2021

Amount
in foreign
currency

Amount in `
Amount

in foreign
currency

Amount in `

financial liabilities
Payables USD  -   -   21.00  1,543.60
Payables EURO  35.28  2,986.60  17.17  1,478.49
total  35.28  2,986.60  38.17  3,022.09

 foreign currency sensitivity
  The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EURO exchange rates,

with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value
of monetary assets and liabilities.

 currency sensitivity (uSd)
` in Lakhs

particulars
Impact on profit before tax  Impact on equity, net of tax

31 march 2022 31 march 2021 31 march 2022 31 march 2021
increase 1% (31 March 2021 1%)  -   (15.44)  -   (11.72)
decrease 1% (31 March 2021 1%)  -   15.44  -   11.72

 currency sensitivity (euRo)
` in Lakhs

particulars
Impact on profit before tax  Impact on equity, net of tax

31 march 2022 31 march 2021 31 march 2022 31 march 2021
increase 1% (31 March 2021 1%)  (29.87)  (14.78)  (22.68)  (11.23)
decrease 1% (31 March 2021 1%)  29.87  14.78  22.68  11.23

 commodity price Risk
  The Company requires for implementation (construction, operation and maintenance) of the projects, such as cement,

bitumen, steel and other construction materials. The Company has hedged its commodity risk in respect of aggregates
for production of aggregates. The Company is able to manage its exposure to price increases in project materials
through bulk purchases and better negotiations. Hence, the sensitivity analysis is not required.

 equity price risk
  The Company’s exposure to price risk in the investment in mutual funds and equity shares arises from investments

held by the Company and classified in the balance sheet as fair value through profit or loss including OCI. (refer note
5).  The Company manages the equity price risk through diversification and by placing limits on individual and total
equity instruments. The Company’s Board of Directors reviews and approves all equity investment decisions.

  The investments in mutual funds and preference instruments are designated as FVTPL while investment in equity
shares are designated as FVOCI.

 equity price sensitivity
  The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in Investment in mutual funds,

preference instruments and equity price.

 Sensitivity analysis
` in Lakhs

particulars
Impact on profit before tax  Impact on equity, net of tax

31 march 2022 31 march 2021 31 march 2022 31 march 2021
Investment in mutual funds, preference
instruments and equity:
 increase 1% (31 March 2021 1%)  20.46  120.09  15.54  91.20
 decrease 1% (31 March 2021 1%)  (20.46)  (120.09)  (15.54)  (91.20)

145Annual Report 2021-22

Financial Statements

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2022

B. credit risk
  Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract,

leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk primarily trade receivables and other financial assets
including deposits with banks. The Company’s exposure and credit ratings of its counterparties are continuously
monitored and the aggregate value of transactions is reasonably spread amongst the counterparties. The maximum
exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of each class of financial assets disclosed in note 41.